

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE and PORT GAMBLE
S'KLALLAM TRIBE,

Petitioners,

v.

LUMMI NATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAUREN RASMUSSEN
LAW OFFICES OF
LAUREN P.
RASMUSSEN, PLLC
1904 Third Ave.,
Suite 1030
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-0900
lauren@rasmussen-law.com

GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
Counsel of Record
EVELYN BLACKLOCK
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
george.hicks@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

December 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
TREATY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Profoundly Wrong.....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit Abrogated the Long- Settled Understanding of the Central Treaty Term “Usual and Accustomed Grounds and Stations”	14
B. The Ninth Circuit Adopted a Definition of U&A That Is Unmoored From Both District Court Fact-Finding and Recognized Geographic Definitions	18
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Freewheeling Approach To Treaty Interpretation Sharply Conflicts With The Approach Of This Court And Other Circuits.....	22
III. The Question Presented Is Important.....	27

CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Lower Elwha Klallam Indian Tribe v. Lummi Nation</i> , No. 19-35610 (June 3, 2021).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Lower Elwha Klallam Indian Tribe v. Lummi Nation</i> , No. 19-35610 (July 20, 2021)	App-6
Appendix C	
Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Washington, <i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. C70-9213RSM (July 11, 2019)	App-9
Appendix D	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , No. 98-35964 (Dec. 13, 2000)	App-32
Appendix E	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , No. 12-35936 (Aug. 19, 2014).....	App-53
Appendix F	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , No. 15-35661 (Dec. 1, 2017)	App-72

Appendix G

Excerpts From Relevant Treaties.....	App-83
Treaty of Point Elliott, Jan. 22, 1855, 12 Stat. 927	App-83
Treaty of Point No Point, Jan. 26, 1855, 12 Stat. 933	App-85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. Kansas,</i> 862 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Arizona v. California,</i> 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	34
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States,</i> 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	22, 25
<i>Dep’t of Game v. Puyallup Tribe,</i> 414 U.S. 44 (1973).....	28
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming,</i> 139 S.Ct. 1686 (2019).....	23, 27
<i>Lower Elwha Klallam Indian Tribe v. Lummi Nation,</i> 849 F.App’x 216 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe,</i> 873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>McMillan v. Sims,</i> 231 P. 943 (Wash. 1925)	19, 31
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. Thompson,</i> 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Ore. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,</i> 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	23, 27

<i>Perkins v. Commissioner</i> , 970 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	28
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977).....	28
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	19, 31
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942).....	23
<i>United States v. Lower Elwha Tribe</i> , 642 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 763 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 876 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Soriano</i> , 366 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1966).....	31
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 18 F.Supp.3d 1123 (W.D. Wash. 1987)	6, 7, 18
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 20 F.Supp.3d 899 (W.D. Wash. 2008)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F.Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F.Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978)	6, 28, 31

<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F.Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1985)	6, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. 70-cv-9213, 1998 WL 36014633 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 1, 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. 70-cv-9213, 2015 WL 4405591 (W.D. Wash. July 17, 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975).....	1, 16
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	26, 28
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe</i> <i>v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 871 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Licensing</i> <i>v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1000 (2019).....	23, 27
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1832 (2018).....	27
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Com.</i> <i>Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	26
Treaty	
Treaty of Medicine Creek, Dec. 26, 1854, 10 Stat. 1132	4

Regulation

33 C.F.R. §334.1180(a) 30

Other Authorities

Dkt.Nos.79-81, 84-86, *Swinomish Indian
Tribal Cmty. v. Lummi Nation*, No. 19-sp-1
(W.D. Wash.) 29

Wash. Dep't Fish & Wildlife, East Juan de
Fuca Strait - Marine Area 6 (Jul. 7, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/327Voll> 31
